Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Valley Trucks Limited 01160558
In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 18377 of 2009

Companies Court

(&) Insert full name(s) and We (2) Anthony CIliff Spicer and Henry Anthony Shinners of Smith & Williamson Limited, 25

-
<
[=]
o
2
'—
<
2]

address(es) of Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
administrator(s)

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the adminisiration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b)Insest date | (b) 27 Octopgf 200

Signed

Joint Ac’lminw

Dated 1y ’ Iﬁ/ 1004

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Smith & Williamson Limited,
E:ul;t:xtg i%?;g;?;gﬂg?ﬁ;: 'i;t : :lll::;[ F())r(lj ?hn;p?;:;sj 25 Moorgate, Error! Reference source not found,, EC2R 6AY
:;h:e;f:}::rc: cl’rfl_i:c})]r::ﬁ;’m ?eacio ¥§u give will be visibie Tel 030 7131 4339
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
\\ \\\\ \\ Compznies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AGCK4EKO"
Al4 31/10/2009 674

COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith & Williamson

Valley Trucks Limited
(In Administration)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ proposals
to all known creditors

27 October 2009




Contents

1. Introduction

2. Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators

2.1. Background

2.2. Reasons for failure

3. Detdails of the conduct of the administration
3.1. Appointment of the joint administrators
3.2. Trading
3.3. Sale of business
3.4. Motor vehicles

3.5. Receipts & payments

3.5.1. Sales
3.6. Book debts
3.6.1. Directiabour

3.6.2. Purchases

3.6.3. Floating charge creditor
4. Director's Statement of Affairs
5. The prescribed part and the Company's net property
6. Achieving the purpose of the administration

7. Creditors

7.1. Secured creditors
7.2. Preferential creditors

7.3. Unsecured creditors
8. EC Regulations
9. Remuneration of the joint administrators
10. Joint administrators’ proposals

11. Approval of proposals

oA A B A N W WRNRNN

o oo oo O U

o



Appendix A. Further relevant information 9

Appendix B. Receipts & payments from 11 September 2009 - 27 October 200910

Appendix C. Joint administrators’ estimated Statement of Affairs 11

Appendix D. Creditors guide to administrators' fees 20
Appendix E. Schedule of charge-out rates: Restructuring & Recovery 24
Appendix F. Schedule of charge-out rates: Corporate Tax 25

Appendix G.SIP ? breakdown of time incurred to 30 September 2009 26



Introduction

Further to our appointment as joint administrators of Valley Trucks Limited (“the Company™) on 11
Seprember 2009, we detal below our starement of proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of The Insolvency Rules 1986,

We attach as Appendix A further relevant information in respect of the Company, as required by Rule 2.33
of The Insolvency Rules 1986.

Circumstances giving rise fo the appointment of administrators

2.1,

2.2.

Background

The Company was incorporated in 1974 and traded as an independent distributor of Isuzu and Hino brand
trucks. It also undertook truck servicing, repairs and bodywork services and much of this work 1s carred
out on repatr and maintenance contracts with customers, providing a reliable and predictable revenue

stream.

The Company employed 37 staff and traded from Units 1 & 4, Bingley Road, Hoddesdon, Herts, EN11
ONZX.

In 2006, the Company's sales director had embarked on a period of trying to grow the Company's market
share. This was partly successful in that significant turnover growth was achieved but, cridcally, at the
expense of profit.

Reasons for failure

The financial year leading up to administration saw a collapse in the level of the Company's turnover. This
was mainly due to the credit crunch and recession and partly due to a shift in focus away from sales growth

at low margins and towards sustainable margins.

Although cost-cutting measures were implemented by the directors, the Company has suffered significant
losses over the last 18 months. In the period leading up to administration, the Company found itself
unable to pay its debts as they fell due and it was unable to obtain further debt funding. We are informed
that Mr Sewell, a director, had been willing to inject additional shareholder funds but was unable to so
because of a dispute berween Mr Sewell and the estate of the other, deceased, shareholder.

Mr Sewell sought the advice of an insolvency practitioner (not this firm) and was advised that he should
take steps to place the Company into administration. Following discussions with the chargeholder, it was
agreed that administrators from Smith & Williamson Limited should be appointed.




Detdaiis of the conduct of the administration

3.1.

3.2.

Appointment of the jeint administrators

Insolvency pracddoners at Smith & Williamson Limited were consulted and a review of the financial
position of the Company was undertaken. It became evident that the Company could not finance ongoing
trading and, therefore, it was advised that the Company should be placed into admintstration.

The director of the Company, Anthony Sewell, communicated an interest in purchasing the business and
assets of the Company, which included acquiting the long leasehold to the premises. There was therefore
potential to undertake a “pre-packaged” sale of the business and assets, where the sale is negotiated with a
purchaser prior to the appointment of the administrators and completed immediately on, or shortly after,

their appointment.

In the interests of creditors and in order to ensure that best value would be achieved for the business and
assets, an offer from the director was not accepted at this time. The business was externally marketed
through approaching companies with similar business models to that of the Company and other third
parties introduced by the Smith & Williamson Corporate Finance department.

Such steps generated interest from a further six partics. Blind profiles of the Company were sent to four of
them, with confidentality agreements and sales packs being forwarded to the other two.

The level of interest suggested that further offers in addition to that of the director may be received,
however, the interested parties required time 1o conduct due diligence prior to commencing negotiations.
With no further cash to finance trading activities, there was not suffictent time to complete negotiations
and affect the mooted “pre-packaged” sale of the business and assets.

Consequently, Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony CLff Spicer, both of Smith & Williamson Limited, 23
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY were appointed as joint administrators with effect from 11 September
2009.

Trading

Upon appointment immediate attendance was arranged at the Company’s premises to take control of the
business and assets and to notify the employees of our appointment.

It was decided that the Company should continue to trade in the short term while negotiations continued in
order to preserve the value of the business and hopefully complete a sale of the business as a going
concern.

An agent was instructed to value the assets of the Company on a going concern and sale by piecemeal basis.

Of the additonal interested parties, only one made a formal offer which was in the sum of approximately
£450k. This was rejected on the basis that it did not exceed our agent’s valuatons or the offer received
initially from the Company’s director. On the advice of our agent, the director’s offer was accepted subject
to contract and solicitors were instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement.

Negotiations in respect of the sale did not progress as swiftly as anticipated and ultimately the offer was not
capable of completion because the director was unable to arrange the necessary funding. The Company
traded under our stewardship for over two weeks, which was funded through the collection of pre
appointment book debts and sales made to new and existing customers of the business.

During this period the Company traded at a loss. Should the business have traded for further weeks and
the sale of the business and assets not completed, the creditors’ posiuon in the administration would have



3.3.

3.4.

been worsened. As a result, the Company ceased trading on 30 September 2009 and thirty employees were
made redundant.

Seven employees were retained to assist in an orderly winding down of the business. No new work was
undertaken, however, work in progress was completed and vehicles rerurned to their owners.

The final emplovees were made redundant on 8 Ociober 2009. From 11 September 2009, being the date of
our appointment, to 8 October 2009 1t is antcipated that the Company will have made a trading loss of
circa £20k. Further payments in respect of the trading period are required to be made to HM Revenue &
Customs, the local council and udlity providers.

Sale of business

Some time after the cessation of trading, the director was able to raise the funding necessary to proceed
with his offer and the terms and condidons of the sale and purchase agreement were agreed on 25 October
2009 with the Company receiving a consideration of £773k. The consideration was apportioned as follows:

-+ Consideration

ot

£

[749,994

L‘ong ]eas;i;(;l‘d.prenﬁses

Stock £15,000

Plant, machinery vehicles, equipment, fixtures & fittings £8,001

Business mame&cighs g
Customer contracts & commercial records £2

Goodwill £1

Total £773,000

The total consideration was payable upon completion. These funds are currently being held by our
solicitors and will be forwarded to the administration bank account shortly.

Moftor vehicles

At the date of our appointment the Company had a number of vehicles on site, which included vehicles for
the use within the course of business, such as recovery vehicles and courtesy cars, and dealership vehicles

which were offered for sale.
The dealership vehicles were held under consignment agreements with three separate companies and not
owned by the Company.

Of the service vehicles, six were owned by the Company and four were subject to finance. Their was no
equity in the vehicles subject to finance and, therefore, only the six owned vehicles added any value to the
Company’s assets. Three of these vehicles were extremely old and at the end of their economic useful life.

Consideration for the owned motor vehicles was received under the sale agreement and included in the
£8,001 apportioned to plant, machinery vehicles, equipment, fixtures and fittungs.



3.5.

3.5.1.

3.6.

3.6.1.

3.6.2,

3.6.3.

Receipts & payments

We attach as Appendix B a copy of the administration receipts and payments to the date of this report,
which we trust is self explanatory. We comment on the more significant items as follows:

Sales
During the admunistraton trading period maintenance and repair services were provided to new and
existing customers of the business. Invoices toralling £56,684 were raised in respect of these services.

To date £6,092 has been received. We will continue to pursue these post appointment debts.

Book debts

During the administration trading period, receipts in respect of pre appointment invoices were received
daily and banked into the administration account. Under the sale agreement, the right to any pre
appointment book debts remains with the Company in administration.

At the date of our appointment we were advised that book debts totalled approximately £310,000. To date, :
£103,737 has been collected. We will continue to pursue the outstanding debts. |

Direct labour

Employees’ salaries for work done during the post appointment trading period totalled £34,087.

Purchases

In order to complete work in progress as at the date of our appointment and the new work that was
undertaken during the trading petiod, a number of materials and parts were required which cost £9,212.

Floating charge creditor

Following our appointment, any book debts that were received into the Company’s pre appointment bank
account were generally forwarded to the administration bank account.

Some of the post appointment funds, however, have been used by the secured creditor, Natonal
Westminster Bank Pic, to discharge certain appointment liabilities in respect of employees’ salaries.
Although not strictly the correct treatment, this ensured that employees remained with the Company
following our appointment and enabled the administrators to trade and preserve the value of the business. |

The result of such payments will reduce the claim of preferential and secured creditors against the
Company. As the secured creditor will be paid in full from the sale of the property in any case, this
treatment has not prejudiced the interest of any other creditor and will be adjusted by us when effecting
distributions to the secured creditor.




Director's Statement of Affqirs

The directors of the Company have not vet subinitred a Statement of Affairs for the Company. We
therefore attach as Appendix C a copy of our esumated Statement of Affairs, which includes the names and
addresses of all known creditors to date.

The Statement of Affairs has been prepared from the Company records and information made available to
us. We have not carried out any audit or detailed verfication work at this time.

Itis anticipated that the directors’ Statement of Affairs for the Company will be made available ata
creditors meeting that has been convened on 19 Novernber 2009. Notice of this meeting 1s attached for

your attention.

The prescribed part and the Company's net property |

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint administrators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part, however, this provision
only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in the administration.

Achieving the purpose of the administration

Under Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to The Insolvency Act 1986, the joint administrators must perform
their functions with the objective ofi-
*  Rescuing the Company as a going concetn; ot

e Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors
As a result of the Company’s liabilites it was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern. |

Had the Company been immediately wound up, an orderly winding down of the business would not have
been achieved and work in progress would have been left incomplete. This impact tc customers may have
affected the value the director attributed to the premises and to the business and result in lower realisations

in this regard.

It 1s considered that the second and third purpose will, therefore, be achieved.




Creditors

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

Secured creditors

The assets of the Company are subject to debentures granted to National Westminster Bank Ple (“the
Bank”) on 30 May 1997 and 23 June 1997 which confer fixed and floating charges.

At the date of our appointment, the Bank was owed approximarely £692,000 in respect of 2 loan against
the property and an overdraft facility. As a result of the level of fixed charge realisations, the Bank will be

repaid in full. ‘

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims include those of the employees of the Company in respect of arrears of wages and
accrued holiday pay in accordance with Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Also included is the claim of the Redundancy Payments Office, being a division of the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills {formerly the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform),
in respect of any compensation they have paid to employees in dus regard.

The majority of employees have outstanding wages for the pre appointment period from 4 September 2009
to 11 September 2009. |

As a result of the sale of the business and assets of the Company, there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a distribution to be paid to the preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims are estimated to total approximately £790k.
It is not the duty of the joint administrators to adjudicate upon the claims of unsecured creditors; this is the
responsibility of any subsequently appointed liquidator. |

On present information it is estimated that there may be sufficient funds to enable a subsequently
appointed liquidator to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors, however, the timing and quantum is
unknown. This is dependent upon the recovery of book debts and quantification of post appointment tax
liabilides.

EC Regulations

Since the Company’s centre of main interest is in the UK, we are of the opinton that the EC Regulations
will apply.
These proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.




Remuneration of the joint administrators

10.

Pursuant to Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the joint adnunistrators are entitded to receive

remuneration for their services as such.

The joint administrators are seeking approval from the creditors to have their remuneration fixed by
reference to the time propetly given by the joint administrators and therr staff in attending to matters

artsing in the administration,

We attach at Appendix D a creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees and at Appendix E and F schedules of
chazge out rates in respect of staff involved with the assignment.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”), we attach a breakdown of the time that
has been spent in attending to matters arising both prior to our appointment and in the period following
our appointment to the 30 September 2009. In summary, priot to our appointment, our staff spent
approximately 95 hours totalling £27,664, being an average charge-out rate of £291 per hour. Following
our appointment, our staff spent 253 hours totalling £49,386, being an average charge-out rate of £195 per
hour.

The time expended prior to the administration is in respect of assisting the directors with 2 review of the
Company’s financial position, marketing the business for sale and making the requisite application for the
appointment of the joint administrators by the Court.

Ouly pre appointment time spent in determining that it was reasonably likely that the purpose of the
administration would be achieved and in the appointment process can be drawn as a cost of the
administration in accordance with Rule 2.67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

The issue of the joint administrators’ remuneration forms patt of the statement of proposals to be
considered at the meeting of creditors.

Joint administrators’ proposals

In respect of the Company, the joint administrators propose that:

a) They continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their powers as
joint administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations.

b) They may seck an extension to the administration period if deemed appropriate in accordance with
Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986.

¢) When it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the administration than would be
available in 2 winding up and they think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of
the Company, the joint administrators should take the necessary steps to move from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation, or dissolution should no dividend be available
under the prescribed part.

d) If the Company is moved into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, Henry Shinners and Anthony Spicer
of Smith & Williamson Limited may be appointed joint liquidators. In accordance with paragraph
83(7) and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made afrer the receipt of the proposals
and before the proposals are approved.




1.

¢) The joint administrators will be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as joint
administrators upon the termination of the administration, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

f) The joint administzators will be remunerated on a tme cost basis in accordance with Rule 2.106(9)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Also, that the joint administrators be authorised to draw
disbursements from time to time,

g) That the costs of Smith & Williamson Limited in respect of Tax and VAT advice to the joint
administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company.

Approval of proposals

Included with these proposals is nodce of a meeting of creditors. Creditors are entitled to attend and vote
at this meeting and if they wish to do so, they should complete the enclosed proxy and proof of debt forms
and return them to us within the timescale stipulated in the notice.

Please note that attendance is not obligatory and that non-attendance will not affect your right to submit a
claim against the Company.

At the meeting, the proposals will be presented to creditors and we will attempt to respond to any
questions arising. The formal business of the meeting will be the approval (or modification) of the
proposals by the simple majority of creditors by value, whether attending in person or by proxy, and the
formation of a creditors commirtee, if required by creditors.

For and on bghalf of

Joint Administrators




Appendix A. Further relevant information

Relevant Court:

Court Reference:
Former Names:

Registered Office:

Registered number:

Joint Administrators:

All functions are to be exercised by the Joint Administrators jointly and severally

Date of Appointment:

Appointor:

Company Directors:
Anthony Sewell
Michael Page
Company Secretary:

Anthony Sewell

High Court of Jusuce
Chancery Division
Companies Court
The Strand

London
18377 of 2009
M. L. Pyle (C.V. Repairs) Limited

25 Moorgate
London
ECZR 6AY

01160558

Henry Anthony Shinners & Anthony Cliff Spicer

Smith & Williamson Limited
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

11 September 2009
The directors

Shares Held
10,000
10,000

See above



Appendix B. Receipts & payments from 11 September 2009 - 27
October 2009

Valley Trucks Limited
{In Administration}

Joint Aministrators’ Receipts & Payments

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to realise

From 11/09/2009
To 27/10/2009

-£ £
RECEIPTS

200,000 Book debts 103,737

Sales 6,092

Petty cash 115

VAT Payable 014

200,000 110,858
PAYMENTS

Floating charge creditor 36,792

Direct labour 34,087

Purchases 9212

Bank charges 1,420

VAT Receivable 1,382

82,893

Balance in hand 27,965

110,858

- 10-



Appendix C. Joint odminisﬁo’rors' estimated Statement of Affairs




Valley Trucks Limited (In Administration):
Joint Administrators' Estimated Statement of Affairs

A - Summary Of Assets

Book| Estimated
Assets Value| To Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Long Leasehold Property 975,000 749,994
Less: amounts owed to fixed charge creditor (692,000)
Surplus as regards fixed charge creditors (to carry forward) 57,994
Assets subject to floating charge:
Trade debtors 310,000 200,000
Plant, equipment, motor vehicles and fixtures & fittings 504,000 8,001
Stock 105,000 15,000
Goodwill and intellectual property NIL 5
Uncharged assets:
N/A
223,006

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature -Date




Valley Trucks Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Estimated Statement of Affairs

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:

Employees - Wages/Holiday

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property (to carry forward)

Estimated floating charge assets available for floating charge holders

Estimated surplus as regards fixed charge creditors (brought down)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property {brought down)

Total assets available for unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding shortfall to floating charge holders):

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade Creditors

Emplovees' Unsecured Claims

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital:

Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Signature Date

Estimated
To Realise
£
£ 223.006
£
18,253 (18.253)
£ 204,753
£
NIL NIL
£ 204,753
£
| 57,994 57,994
£ 262,747
£
I NIL NIL
£ 262,747
£
I NIL NIL
I3 262,747
£
155,000
166,000
230,197
238,772
(789,969)
£| (527,222)
£
20,000 (20,000)
£ (547222)




0070
95'a10'y
eov
00’0
000
06'6C6
oo'cac's
£4'920'L
0o'a
g6'sLl
1G'668°01
LPSEL
00’0
09'0Z.
00’0
00'65Z'p
[T
00’902 61
SA'SYE
12625
§5'L9
000
00'0
000
000
000
00'coa’t
00’0
000
096021
000
G9ZL
00’0
000
000
95C1Z
82'9rg
19'2zLL

00°Z UOISIap

aeq . aimeubig

WYHL 82X0 'NOXO "AINLIM "HUVYd GNI HSNYANIA 'QY MNuYd HSNHANIM | ONIaUNS

X8 8N3 'sHaH unysayy ‘sjebyunyy ‘ebeyog sdoysig seowo yBnosog
ASZ 6020 'Xass] 'peaisjey ‘53 pu] abpuqanig anuaay yuNod 21 'ISNOH ysiuyay

1NZ 82ZW “1e1ssyduepy Asion, 'peoy Aafisatld X0g O d uaWwedag eias SBW0END

VVE GNS 'ADHUNS ‘NOLDONITIVM "aVOY QHOI4VLS 82 "HOO4 151

Or9 €N3 "X3S3IDPIN 'PlaJUT ‘PROY SSUBLRIO YINOS *BNUDD SSaLISNg SABMIABAN & 1UN

dVZ EvA ‘UDIBULLIBAA ‘SAIRPY 1S UOWMOT ‘PEOY UOIMBN ‘d SSIU[ENG UCKMOT ‘asnoH uoeuoinNy
Sdi ENF "XA0IN 'GI13(3NT ‘AvOY Z3NS ‘1S3 DNIGVHL H3IAIY TN Z LINA

NN8 ¥78 ‘'NOL108 'AYOH TtH INOLS 'JLVLISI ONIOVYL SSIHJXI ‘TULINTD LIGIHD (HVIWY JHL O/0
408 69N ua)y 'sumoaqBups 'Buiqgqoq “Aeas Aaddays ‘uued iseRS 2 Wun

ANZ 89N * ¥ppiw 'eBpugxn ‘peoY suyor I8 siolop weyusbeq  ¢0QD
188 93 ° LNIN "ONITIVA 1SIM ‘9eE X0 0 4 Jld MM saspdialug ueacuoq  Z0AD
MG} wawdinba 13a 10QD
94€ 6X0 ‘voxQ ‘awey) ‘ssedAg wisses ‘B sy Jdva Aoy Auop  00aD
309 1130 "anysiqrag YInog ‘prRUPOOM ‘peoy eobujipems cr BuuaauiBuz vepy sessaidwon 100D
NHE o£d * weybujwng ‘uolop sBupy ‘peoy uBpiarog 162 P10 shaN pIED UPRID  90DD
X30 1 LN3 "SUSH 'UopsappoH ‘peoy Xassl “ped s|dew 91 Iun suli$ ysiwed  §020
ACL £ suaH "D uapieD uhmiapn ‘1se3 peoy abpug 08 pin sBupnd Apoq [eRsswWOD  $0DD
¥Sy €N * Xas3PpI ‘Playu3 “Aemsuaend Zy SWISAS BUIID  £0ID
THY 1ZOY ‘sdueH ‘ay0)sBujsed ‘majA Buiseq 'ss01) WaypoN pPAIWT AND  Z0DD
V18 #Z8 ' weyBupuig ed pu| AlRAeID g€ PN AN Bulpea) safowoiny [ElUAURUOD 190D
ane ¥N1° $pag ‘UOIT ‘IS0)D USPIED ILIALOY | shamen 0090
PUBj}OOS (O YUBY  WOHD
Vel 1¥d ‘uois2ld "aue J0oW SL1-041 'qI0rdd wodd@) ysnug 608D
DaZ IYM uoiBulIEps '1B90S HBUM WIR [|lBH JuBg "eSNo} uoueneyD pddiziva 80899
586 £1MS ' UOpUsT ‘saweq 'pecy [jaMON 95 SIS OIUIA ODUY 208D
awnoqgxolg jo ybnosog 2089
PN sayddng Bugsiwgey 8ag seq  5pED
X30 1 1N3 ‘sHeH ‘UOPSAPPOH ‘peoy Xass3 “ued sidew ot un P (lwawdinby eoyo) saes 508 vogD
$3se9 D0H  £04ad
93¢ 90M * SHaH ‘peoy aaus(3 Wed [EUSNPU| SuBLwS) dnoio pHa Zoad
d417 8oueul] ssausng ayodsag 1089
NINZ 8LOM ' SU3H 'PIOJIEAA '3NURAY SUIIND BE uonaniisuoy) sfeneH pRUSINA'G 0089
181800187 g SouENlY  30VD
unoy  Qovd
VS| 28N "98pugxn "peoY Wow|ag ‘BUIDNURE 'BIuURY) |asSY yueg ysl| pauly  DOVD
AdB SNS * S UOPUMS 'lIH IWpUIAN HHd lBAY  G0vD
ONB ELSM 'SHEIS 'PIUYST) ed Aajpei] ‘peoy IItH IS anuag wanug suodiy  wovo
(smopuipa) p Bues|) souely  6ovD
Xdi 98N " X9SIAPPIN 'aleAuRd ‘anusAy piojaplg 29 wewdinbg sudposay  goOvD
WY 1A 'UaY ‘popAeID ‘PEOY PIOMAELD Wed [BUISIPU] LoDy Pl £3[BG YONIL LIODY  20WD
SS90V ©1Y  Q0vD
P17 SN PEST PRIBIDOSSY GOV
XX¥ 9ZOH ' FHIHSAWVH 'ATT0VL 'SHVO 3HL | ol ay  ¥OvD
X8l £ZaM ' sual *Aaysng ‘sue oyds i ) suolinos 40v  £OVD
SN 0oleY  ZOWD
P SIBA0D VY LOYD
Xar 1S ' ayseg .__m:n_m 'PeOY Y1eg 092 P c_a zZ0 ooqu
K T Eop

s....u.wut* .M"._.h}..»hn_z ..rﬁ%v.ﬂfv.xra.

Lt i R

AN \.17.? ;m_r.i..ﬂm‘

: E A o 20
v“k‘! 7
e Ra t

u:w

v IC £ AT J-mﬂavup

ﬁef..nm e h.mm.,..n

5‘.» -

: \1@ o u...l..u..
,.r %ﬂ
-W .I...l.mm-uhn.k 5 :vL.tL <

PaYIWET UOSWEIIAA B YIS




oo’
000
LareL
00°6Z¢€
00°000'65¢E
G0000°991
0o
¥5'Z6L
$6'€9E
09°241
EL'0SL
£1'098'L
000
000
00°0
11696
00'¢2
0Z'209
o000
000
05'€95
1Z'026'652
00'0
¥8'00L
00'riz'e
00511
167208
00'88¢€
00'0
€L'E62
£C'9LL
05°625°)
PE'9a1L
000

F4: WA
LZ1E6°L
PO'R00'L
000

00'Z UoISIaA

aleq aimeubic

ANL tHY “A3ung Yiupay 19948 UBIH 00

@ﬁ

P11 (3N) Buisean oNi €012
NS 67TV 'sWaH 'Piayiel "PeoY YUON JeaI9 9| "asnoi nzns| P (N} %oru L nzns) o1
1XZ 89S ' S1Y3H 'NOLSAOH "AVOH HOODA00M ST P17 S49p(INg 13Ws| Lo1D
346 £5§ 'ess-uc-puaynog ‘ssaulingaoys ‘Aep prenBues, “esnop YooISIEIBK 211 X08 O d €221RG (RIS fRHISNPY) 01D
ISP ZLNG “xassng 1sapn "Buigiioas ‘peoy voibupieg ‘asnoy afipug volBulng ‘Aouasosu) g Juswadon N 1G240 (DINPAAVA) SWOISND 1§ ANUBASH WK 60HD
Wk v27 1ocdiaa] oo suasnp ‘loo|4 pig ‘sucielad Aouaajosul (1wA) swoienn 3 anuaaay WH 80HD
NE9 5ZNL ua) 'pIojysy ‘uowwog Burmo)s P11 (Guiduay) SUOS FUOSHIEL S H  LOHD
a40 L 1NT "sSpaH 'uopsappo ‘pEOY X85S ed gy N WNn P11 Uea( g premaH S0HD
YNL BN ' SHaH ‘ss01D) Weyyep ‘Uoeciddy uojels PN {Asyep 287} [@DIBUNLOD SINBH  GOHD
dS1 BLN " UDPUOT 'UOILOWRT ‘PEOY ELOIBIG P11 sBupooly sk #OHO
035 ppIN “J8ISBYOUEW 'WEY "S1EIST (BUISNPU| JUBQYHON ‘SAN(] UBWISIUNKH Q4 P OINY YAAH  €0HD
dNG 13d ' yBnoioqislay ‘peoy wosdwg P GIN) AAH Z0HD
SHE LPOA° XHOA ‘NOLLNS T4 "TLVLISS IVIHLSNANI FHL PITYSIEH  LOHD
AVE 0110 * IHIHSHHOA HEHON "ONOWHDIM ‘6.1 X0B O d M1 0OIN) SWwey  QoHD
996 0Z9Y 'S31ag "ANAMaN ‘Peoy UMOIMAN 'ULES PIOBIPUES "¢ Hun P17 (ingman) BuauiBug uosys  £09D
S5 61V 'SUSH 'PlaEH IN 'usiS WeYaAL "pRoY YHON e P1Bumol 19 Z09D
1¥0 }LN3 * sHaH 'uvopsappoH ‘proy xassd | jun PI 2iE00INY HID 10D
S88 955 XSS 'HOITTAVH 'AYM SINVHA & ‘O AANIM UBLLESQ VD 009D
H3.L €3N 'XISIAPPIN ‘PIAULT ‘S11sT juISNpU| PIBA S13UeD anua) aojuag Ajpually  Zod4D
939 0IN3T "A3|Wuopy ‘eu s130ep €L SUORDBNAD 494 104D
1¥0 11N3 *suaH 'UoPSBPPOH "HapA SGQO ‘PEOY XBS83 'SHIOAN JanYH P o) R woeld 004D
snolep, SUR|D PRUNSISUN ' [BNudIajalg safoldw 6030
3S4 6AnL “faung 'sawey uodn puowyo)y ‘pecy Ssipeied ¥Z8) '9SNOH Wo)3 4 wopBuiy payuN §23 5030
. NQge sN3 ' §501) weyjepm ‘Aepn weyBuppueg g4 BUOIDHOD 494 #03D
ANO +IN3 'S1H3H 'NOQS3AA0H 'avod SONIGOID "1HN0D NOSTOHMN ‘O LINN sUed lEQ O €0IAD
VYL B8LdN "LYO4AIN "I0V1d ADNIHYID "ISNOH IONIFUVIO YOOTS HIE 2 ALNS P 0093 Zo3D
V1 027 '37L008 ‘ONYHLS MAN FHL 'IN3IH ISYA Vi1 'a11 A104IN3d WOD'INIHISVE 103D
QH9 1ON ' WYHONILLION €21 X08 Od NO'Z 003D
NHZ HX0 24YSpIoXG ‘pIox) 'jied §53uUIsng pIojxQ "pEOY UGIBUISIED 0OFE 'd1) Sayduen P sPUILdYa Goad
Sré 695 'Suay 'piojBunung 'peoy uapuadsy 'A1BIST RUISNPU) [IULLSIEAN SIVNARS NE-UNG  D0AD
IKE €LND 'XASSI 'NOANHOH LSIM ‘OVOH NOILYLS ‘NUVd TVIYLISNANI NOONEOH 09 LINN oy pRYaNelg  Goad
WAL ZEdI HI0HdNS 'SANOWAI 1S AHNE "AVM NOSAWIN MHVYd SSANISNG IAISTUH +Z LINN "ALT IINVAGY-HSISTIN O P BuuaauiBuz uosio) Bneg  woaod
XNO LIN3 ' sHaH 'uspsappoH ‘peoy Ae9jfug lejuay yonu| uiydioa 6000
DAY 0LNT ' SHdH 'projwiny ‘leaQ eyy 2T s10Pe4 JOIOW AN 800D
939 LMD ‘amal ‘8] PlelaH Wed pIeieH ‘anuad preaong PIT S@N4 0DaNQ 200D
ang £N3 ° xasalppi 'BiauU ‘PEOY PIOJUSH I8 pI7 sayddng soys g lcog vaia  90QoD
HNL 8N3 'SUSH '$S04D WRYIEAA PROY BlULRILE ') YUy P17 510084 solow NeBBNH preq 500D
HEG 549 .E_zmmocm._ uosjaN ‘yied ssauisng BG:_._ u.mao_._ >m_mo M co__mo_c:EEoo AslRQ  $0QD
.wEu.zJ >Mv_ B
.w. e w B
..! s T SR
5 %@obﬁﬂ S
hmm_«_www_ 5 i

PRJIWIT UOSWEIIAA 9 WIS




00°Z UDJSIBA

aeq amnjeubig

£9'2Z8 NVE Z1OM ' SUaH 'pIoIeps ‘anpg Ainqoissed 112 ufisag adfioioid  g0dD
STYOr'T Y0 6N "uopu0T “uojuowpy ‘slelsT (emsnpul sBupaaeD “Aepp YINDG 6 1004 151 Alaeivig 204D
oL'asy 2A€ SLND 'Adpaquie) ‘Lz %0a0'd MOMMOS]  B0dD
19'61L 1¥0 8VH "XPPHA 'Aaiquispn "PEOY PUBUUION "@AuUa) $S3UISNG WNPEIS 9F IIun P11 sBupds o100 uoiBuippey  godD
00'62Z5 NrE 95X0 "JHIHSAYOIXO "AHNENYS "21YLST AN JUIWA UM ‘OVOYH THIWATUM v Algjeg aind  #0dD
000 DHZ 5PN ‘Spag "uapinew ‘pecy maN “Hed §5aus|ng uue JoounpdeElg 0} Wun PI SIE3WAYD SDA  £0dD
BGLES HME FEYIN "GH04039 "MHYd SSINISNE AHOIHd "OVOH HIHSYHA “1HNOD A36dY O1 P suonmog ssindwog wnuneld  ZodD
1LB6E ViZ 94M * NOLNVYWHON “1LHOdOHNT QI13143MvM '133Y1S 3404 P (sates) o0 BupaauiBul ueonad  10dD
000 rao 1iN3 ' S1¥3H 'ROAS3AA0H '3NVT AYIW NOLTHYHD pruodsuel) 194 00dD
00'PBIL MNE €8N ‘X953PPIA 'SvARH 'j53T (ewsnpu) sue dwng ‘Aep plowoiseyd g1 P17 enosay (aBeieg) aomieg) sawnud 10O
01'CO6 SIMVd 61054 "'SAUNVYE NVEF ANNIAY 81 'IHANIS HAWOLSND ONNIE 'SENNOIIY ALVHOLNOD saas ssausng sbumio 0009
00'000'269 fidy HZO3 "uopuoy ‘alebsdousig 0g2 Old NUBE JASUILISIMN JEUCTIEN  LOND
e pYe's LINT ‘S1H3H'NOAS3AA0H “"aVY0H ¥vaNId "LS3 AN AINJQIML ‘E4/ 11 SEHINN "CE L0 P (a9 wbRputiN_- 0oND
voel 13¢ Lud * soue ‘Aspoy) “eue Bujnd PIl uonngusIq vediin Z0WD
VIBEL'T Sx2 £e loodianry Ay “ied |episnpu) Asjsmouy ‘peoy §3109 PITISSMUMON DLW S0WD
82's5p' LY rS1 IN3 ' X3S3700IN 'a1314N3 'avos auiva 2 LINN Pi7dnaigy (2toly  SonD
SLb6Y 17€ €3 NOOKOT '133HLS NOSHW3 '1HNOD INOLSTIIH 8-0 SLINN swalshg AUN3ag SN POWD
0005 Hdl 1EAD ' V4SS NOLONIWYIT 'SAIHNA WYHNIAAS "3LIS SNVOS Inosay Uaely  OWD
060 ZA6 0ZN ' NOONOT 'aQvOod HOIH P6EL 'ISNOH OHNA UOSPNH AR ZOWD
000 300 LIN3 ' S1H3H ‘"NOAS3AAAQOH 'QvOd ¥vaNId P17 uoneangey BupPAM WSW LOWD
000 SSE GLHE 195100 ‘9100d "ABpA SIM § SIO4N 00D
a0 NVT £ 'Spag 'uoin “yed uopung ‘App piojued dvauoin 2079
LZ'9P6'Z) HQZ 8N3 ‘xass3 ‘Buazen ‘peoy Buddy 'uowo?) Asipeoig ‘pue s 8S0U7) SIDAL anei] oo 901D
o' YOI 0ZWD * %3553 "MOUEH "W yokpn L1 P (mopeH) syoosg preuoa) 501D
9r'OBE'y a0 tINT * SU3H ‘uepSappoH ‘3uRT Pe3 UOILBYD § LN SIUBYDIGIN SI2PING P SAQWILL BPISET  BOID
00 NAs £13 'UopuoT ‘MOISWEULEAA ‘PEOY 181G LO ‘ABM Med WEEA 8 NUMNVA £ Z £ ~40 JWVN NI DO) sueg yonuy A3jenesl  £ol0
000 rvs 8N3 'sHaH ‘Jeq s1oNod 19a0S yBi 1Li-a¢ ‘asnoy wiajue od sisienads Aaaoday walue zZ01D
PLPILE XVZ EYN * UOWUON “PEOH JBLLIUM PTod'sUsque] 10719
000 ZNZ £V1' JHIHSYINYT 'WYHSATIH "AVAA QOUN2d 9 P wawaBevew Aunssg poomBury 0010
§1'05¢€ NAQ L19Y ‘anysyiag ‘mopabuny “ieg weyuwey) “sjeBuosoy pi 09 @indwio? abpiuay oM
y'sze'e T3t 1LDS "SHaH "JIBM PUT $I3][10D) 'ULRY SLIOH PNSAAL BN 1OHD
0270052 XNZ SNY * X853 'pIoJLIoY ‘PAlQ JaueD 801 Bujping (ei3ua9 7 RSN ABr M OOMD
00'0 N\ LSS X3ss3 1vayusg “ybivjpeH ‘peoy vopuo ‘tae P sAsew)aaddy vosuyop coro
00'0 NDE ZS "3jysHoA IN0S 'Plalysus "paoy yueg 1seq vp P suBis suosdar  poro
€18l Sre ZZWD 'sWaH ‘piojuols sdoysig weyuas|g ‘she esly SUIBIDSPUIM SABT  £OI'D
05'L¥L FUVATIN 0D LOWHIAFLSYD 'NMOLSII0D PN s2ipog Jajjel) g woruL Ay Awwir  ZorD
000 7100 11N3 'SUSH "UOPSaPROH ‘PROY lapuld Wed esaidw |z PI1 (lesinoarm oiny) swa ¢ LorD
000 pum|ad] ‘Z1Q Ungng 'PecY SREN S19|WBSEY SUIRH [ 0OrD

bRk ..r.u. qﬁtwﬁ.Snw TP T ..Uﬂ.ll,-.‘ g qr Ty

|¢4.

....ﬁ‘ B L s ..d. X ‘..r.:r‘_ Jwﬂﬁr SR

SR e -ss_

2 s erapie i anal
4 e .ua xﬂ“ﬂmeri‘w .nJ”
* i? ) M-v
heiy v it
ga m: 3 o. Aole B ] ety
iz wwm; i I ._—a Jgpa.: 4 ; uu...,ru»mwwm.,.mr .J.,.r,..

¢ abey

PBULULT UOSWENIAA B UIWS




000
00'0
£6'88L'2
Ge9LL
£9'¥ZE
05'¢62
60°96F'Z
L9889
000
000
oo
LLSH
Ob'65
Z8'6E8'L
o
08'ZZ1'Gl
25'9CE
00592t
000
000
6€°588
¥R r0'0Z
000
2E'01E°1L
€561
oo0'0
000
szl
56'Z6
0L'Zra
G8'0L9
aE'pibLL
00'62Z
000

£¥' 099
000

00 v8
g.'8av

002 UOISIdA

a1eq ainmeubis

OVI Za8 ' QHOAAYYE ‘AVOY TYNVD '3SN0H TTvaIuly
NLE BLQT "BULUSHIOA ISOM ‘UOIEIYOILD 'PROY PIOjPRIG ‘SHIOM PISYUBIH ‘¥ IuN
d¥XE DS "NOLONIHHVAVAYMISNVD T00dSHINM ‘1HNOD STWVE LS ‘THINAD FINYNIA TYNCIDTY NYIHLHON 'SANIZVOYW VIGIW HIavHL

D8 91K “sxong ‘|laubed Lodmay “ed sbueydioul 'AGAr BUURP "ISNOH LWNdDY
08 89S ‘weyrylod "AqeysH ‘a1eis3 |ewsnpu) AqzlisH ‘Aepa yoeqpues

M6 017V ‘SHOH “PlaieH ‘Aep apesH ‘enuad of sul &1un
XD9 FdS 'SLTM ‘AHNESITYS WNHYS 010 “MuVd SSINISNG 3LVEITLSYD ‘THINID NOMNINTD THL € LiNN

4H8 | 1N "SHeH ‘uopsappoH ‘peoy Asamalg “sBuRE PIO SYLZ T+

Zd¥ FYM ‘UOIBULLEA'UOISIO0A "abURID HampIeH 'UNaY) pIoR ¢4 N ‘(Buwsang yyesy g Asjes)
18 298 ‘SPUEIDIW 1SSAA "UBMOSBIBH (Il MODONW “S1e1s3 Buipel | 96104 61

FNZ ENT "XPRIW ‘PI2yu] ‘0)e153] [BUISAPU] UMOPSILLE 'BURT $837 ¥oNQ D UN
T 98N "XPPIW ‘PIOJUSAID ‘BIEMIS] 'UINOS SUBT UIPUSEIOH “Hed 3leAiad ‘LL Juf)
AH2 SEMW 'saukay uoyip lemBuo] ‘aauq suemeraq abpa ssieg

NOD £VM "THIHSIHD 'NOLONIYHVA "MHVYd GOOMHOIHIE ‘TOVIIA FHL ‘ISNOH WYHSHVIN

a14 248 " AHNASIVYS 'INYT QHVYHOIHO AMNIHD ‘3SNOH 3ISIHAYILNT
Z4¢ 0ZWH 8553 "BARID "NOGLINYL 1SBAA HiEd [2I1SNPu; apejBialea 'SNUSAY UOISSAA

WNIDT139 ‘0emieiso0) 1WaD Lros ‘sz Bamisey ajjews ‘aues) uy Ovd “YonIL 3d0INT OADA

84Z 19S 'S1HIH 'ONIHONVHE ‘QVYOH NOILVLS ‘1S3 TVIHLSNANI QVOY NOLLYLS VE
S1L ZINN 'sjueyuoN ‘Aqiog ‘21€353 (emsnpul Aemiiey Xjusoyd ‘PROY Sjqioniy

Q0 LINT 'S1Y3IH ‘NOASIAAOH ‘GYOY HVANId ‘1S3 IVIHLSNAONI NOGSIAA0H ‘€4 LINN
Ny €2 "S1HAH 'QYCHLHOLS SAOHSIE *YOOHA113dS "AVOH NOaNO1

780 L LN3 'SUSH ‘'UOPSSIPPOH ‘peOY JEpUld "SHIOM JEPUIH £ NUn

P pIeOqUO W ABYSIA - QOLD

P XuNINIL  DOLD

Jpeildonul  doLd

38 aYQ Wy ‘Aajuems ‘suet paisam ‘sBuipig Aemirey (swed g die]) sanoosuel)l  woLD
DLI £10M ' SU3H ‘piojiepn ‘peoY UopualelD O PRI 0L 601D

P Sludwnisy sw), 801D

P17 (S9I0S) PR SOYL 201D

3710 649 'Aaung "uopAos) 'uciBuippy map "ABAA UBIINA P (3N} suosdwoyt  golD
AMULE GENS ' UOPUIMS ‘PEZ XO8 Od SN Jaep SBWRYL  §O1D

SIDIAS YIHIEL  FOLD

ornsubist  eoLd

Hvs 0718 'souey ‘Aing ‘wonogswey 'siaiduty x09'0'0 PYIMN ANL 201D
MAL PAD * SONVT "I004¥IVIE 'AVOH WYHLAT 0£E PIYsSSiL  LOLD
AauoneisHg Ll 001D

0L C1DS "SUSH 'PIOjURH 'BAIQ UBUNOS LE P sholy peads  g0SD

OIZ P1OS * plojieH ‘pecy AnapiojBueH oez praudays S M VOSD

NZ €ZWD ' sHaH ‘puopiolg sdoysig '1eans ybiy ‘0) g 03] Aauels 608D
BOADY pUNOS 808D

28y [Ej0) slawog 105D

XD6 819y 'syag ‘weysjeyy "abejuusy '|H ainys pay P (Wnog) sjelay aoag 9osSH
¢Ogmhmr2 u_uzﬂw momo

P11 (MN) 120315 Buaps  vOSD

pIt(80) Blueag  gosD

H3IL £1DS 'SUSH "PIOpISH "PEOY BIBAA ZEE L MUN anuaj wesg  zosoH

pi saopuag Hodsuel) Aeypys 105D

10 N3 * SLHIH "ANNHSTHD ‘HSYAM INNHSIHD L1 subisag g subis 008D
P11 saoiuag Bupinsue) Asjes  wouD

Xass3 $YONJ| Jneuay &0HD

40v 5NN speq 's|gesung ‘peoy uoin WY SHDMUL NINBUAY  BOHD

PZ SYONiL NINBUSY  LOHD

XI¥ SN $p2g ‘SlqEISUNQ "pecY 8quIcosog P17 (HN) SyonuL yneuay  9oyD

198 E1DS ' SHAH 'PIOJUSH "BA0ID He O £ PwRgrY  SOMD

Buuaang 144 vouD

PN SBRIBWWOYD SOH  €0MD

P suflsaq @tled  ZoWo

P17 suuojield pidey  LoYD

PN SlAysIU] BIBW D W 00UD

HYE 189D " IDAIMEWYD ‘QvOY SNYI3d ZZ) Mewnjuenp goDD

I.mww.u},w.- v
s mm;%wé :

.rm;,mm&.

PajiLI UoSLLBIIAA B LW

1 c_.-AH. P e

s

v:mﬁw?& st
E}u,

oEaz ke

- Sh:fﬂf CIW.

BE

!
i




002 uoiSIap

ajeq aineubis
14222005 fugelo) sewuy zg)
000 d36 ¥OI *XasS3J "PIOJ] ‘INUBAY PIOJPOOAA ‘BPRIBY MBIAYBIH Z1 piy sowdesn g subiG IOSPUM. YOMD
000 172 £49S ‘SusH 'PIofIaH ‘Peoy aiem ‘it UoE) swaishg AIBAcOaY OPMPHOM,  EOMD
28'G61 430 Z1DS "SUBH "AIEAA "PROY IIIWISIAA PIB1d SUSLIIUSD 5t '9SNOH 0333 P salpadolg JAISAAA,  ZOMD
SE'016°Z1 AXE 0ZWY “xas$3 ‘sfelg “Aepn [amagion ‘aleisy Bupes | Jneujey P S90iARg SURID JDNIEAA  LOMD
¥L'928" A} ¥1X0 'NOXO 'NOQONIAY '153 ONIGVHL 3TUAHSY "AVAM A1T1440N '8Z LINN P SYONLL UCNOOAN  OOMAD
1z2ze ANZ €498 'SUaH 'piofaH ‘IIiH uoxed ‘Buipyng Aoy ay ) 92z sheg SIA ZOAD
16664 e 580 ' IDAHEWYD 'aVOH TIIAMNYVE "WNYHOND 3HL Uil HIA 10AD
00’0 NV8 L VS " VASNYMS 'avOd A370vd 35413 YEOA  O00AD
000 AAL 266 weybujuug Wed ssausng ‘weyBujuug ‘Remied INYI0S WSS BYL 00}Z pajwr) dnois wedun  Long
00'0 43% 29§ 'wewsyioy ‘21e1s3 [eUISNPU) IBH Hedsed ‘Peoy weyBusy PI1 plRUUAA SEWIOYL  T0LD
2 FATITES A A eyereen) D o = -
- : .w. .&W«W.WMSMW.. wwrﬁ..klaﬁ.k i .M? %a.h.w.p.mwuﬁ g.-vﬁﬁmn ﬁuﬁ ...—ur.m..«ﬁ.u .Wuﬁ.n%w..”i:gﬁ n\.JOEﬂz mm.hcx
- e i i) ik 0 .‘ L1 nﬂ L“ h3

. ..v- t..,.
.vac.mrx ..

_i
Hﬁ, R i %J

\u.a vﬁ.
h.

PRIl UOSWIEIIAA B YIS




a1eq ainjeubig

000'0Z Buneyoy semuy
00001 1d8 89S 'SUSH 'U0ISAOY ‘pBIaYL 'asNoH (1od Iemag Auoyjuy  QOSH
000°0} 18 PV 'SHoH 'suBqly IS 'pesisdweyiesUAR 'POSA PIEISND ‘8SOID UokNg || abed |@eua  00dH

pajiWwi uoSWelIAs 2 uhwg 600¢/0L/LC




Appendix D. Creditors guide to administrators’ fees

11

21

31

4.1

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

 ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the
level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as
administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights
under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

®  rescuing the company as a going concem, or

¢  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up
without first being in administration, or,

®  if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

¢ realising property in order to make a distribution to secured ot preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and 2 maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The
committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold
within 2 maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the commirtee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee
asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon
the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either:

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
* by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in
the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee {if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the rernuneration is to

be fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

- 90-




42

4.3

4.4

5.1.2

5.13

s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

e the effeciveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, ot to have carred out, his
dudes;

¢ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the remuseration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distrdbution to be made to unsecured creditors except
out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination,
the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of:

e  each secured creditor of the company; or
s  if the administrator has made or intends to make a distrdbution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

- having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold 2 creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned
by cteditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.
What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee ot the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having
regard to all the circumstances of the case. The natute and extent of the supporting information which should
be provided will depend on:

e the nature of the approval being sought;
*  the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought;
* and the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator secks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried
out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of
activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be

-21-




514

5.2

5.3

helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this
subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of acdvity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

¢ Administration and planning

¢ Investigations

®  Realisation of assets

®  Trading

e Creditors

*  Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

»  Partner

*  Manager

®  Other senjor professionals
®  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial 2ssessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent

applicable it should also explain:

®  Any significant aspects of the case, particulatly those that affect the amount of time spent.

®  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

¢  Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator
wishes to make.

¢ ‘The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

*  Any existing agreement about fees.

¢  Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst

further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Whete the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator

or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs
he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matedal changes in the
rates charged for the vadous prades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where
the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4
above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the cornmittee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorsed by those

-22-



6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculaton and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the

administration.
What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

It the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the
committee may nominate one or mote of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there
is no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors
as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The
court may otrdet the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors.

1f the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may l
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court. i

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain infermation
about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the

company.
The information which must be provided is:

® The total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
* For cach grade of staff, the average hourly rate a which they are charged out;
¢ The number of hour spent by each grade of staff in the relevant perod

The period for which the information must be provided is the petiod from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated

office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office.




Appendix E. Schedule of charge-out rates: Restructuring & Recovery

Smith & Williamson Limited
Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

Director

Associate Director

Senior Manager/Manager/Assistant Manager

Senior Administrator/Administrator

Support staff

-4~

440-495

335

225-280

160-200

65-200




Appendix F. Schedule of charge-out rates: Corporaie Tax

Smith & Williamson Limited
Corporate Tax

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

£
Director 455-510
Associate Director 320 - 335
Senior Manager 275
Manager 225- 230
Assistant Manager 200
Senior 120 -135
Tax Trainee 80- 105

- 25-




Appendix G. SIP 9 breakdown of time incurred to 30 Sepiember 2009

Hours
Manager/ Senlor

A iat Assisting A torf  Assistants & Total Average
Classification of work function Director director Manager Administrator  support staff hours Time cost  hourly rate
Administration & planning 0.00 0.50 0.55 11.85 10.35 23,25 £3,664.25 £157.60
Realisation of Assets 4.00 19.20 o.oo 0.90 0.00 24.10 £8,364.00 £347.05
Trading 1.00 18.25 0.00 16345 0.00 182.70 £32744.75 £173.21
Creditors Q.00 425 0.00 8.90 5.50 16,65 £335126 £179.69
Corporate Tax 075 2.50 .00 1.25 0.00 4.50 £1,26500 £281.11
Tolals 575 44.70 .55 186.35 15.85 253.20 £49,386.25 £195.05
Pre-appointment 14.00 49.05 0.00 31.00 1.00 85.05 £27 66425 £294.05

- Db



Rule 2.35

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Valley Trucks Limited 01160558
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 18377 of 2009
Companies Court.

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

Signed

Notice is hereby given by (a) Anthony Cliff Spicer and Henry Anthony Shinners of Smith &
Williamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Valley Trucks Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

is to be held at (c) the offices of Smith & Williamson Limited at 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R
6AY

on (d) 19 November 2009 at 11.00 hours,

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1936

(“the Schedule™),

*(2) an-initial-creditors’meeting
*(3) to-consid

*(4) a-furthe

*(5) @
I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

claim.

N\
Joint Adininish'at\oxl"

Dated 1310] 1664

A copy of the proposals is attached




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeling . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altemnatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy haolder
is only to vote as directed
i.e, he has no discretion

"Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Valley Trucks Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 19 November 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting.
The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at hisfher
discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection® of the administrator’s proposalsfrevised proposals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Valley Trucks Limited (In Administration)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration: 11 September 2009

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note: an
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falis within any {(and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 19735)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

-Particulars of any security held, the value of

the security, and the date it was given

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited




